2007-January-perf-dispatch

2007-February-perf-dispatch

2007-March-perf-dispatch

2007-April-perf-dispatch

2007-August-perf-dispatch

2007-September-perf-dispatch

2007-October-perf-dispatch
2007-November-perf-dispatch

11
14
17
20
23



Greater Hlound City Stamp Club

Perf-Dispatch

Volume XllIl, Number 1

Established 1884

January, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4™ Monday each month at 8 PM

January Meeting

On January 22, Tom Minor will speak to us
about WW!I — the Central Powers Cinderellas.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 24 Monday of
the month. The next meeting is February 12"
at Steak ‘n Shake in Chesterfield at 8:30 AM.

2007 Schedule

January 22, 2006...........ocoeveeennnnnnn. WWI Cinderellas
February 23-25 .......cccooooiiiiees St Louis Stamp Expo
February 26 ............. How to Make PowerPoint Pres
MArCh 26 ......coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii TBA
APHIL 23 e TBA
May ..ooooieeiiiiieeeeeees ?? BBQ & Clothesline Exhibit

Saint Louis Stamp Expo 2007

Expo will be upon us before the February
GMCSC meeting. Most committees need
volunteers to check badges, help with set-up and
take-down, and assist dealer check-in.

GMCSC has not taken a specific day to work this
year. The Friday of the show is children’s day

and we understand that 5 schools are bringing a
total of 265 students. Much help is needed to
keep the children moving.

The American Helvetia (Swiss) Philatelic Society
is meeting as well as the lllinois & Missouri
Postal History societies.

Closed Album

It is with great sorrow that | report the death of
long-time member Hollister Smith on
January 3rd.

When we had the celebration on January 1st to
commemorate the merger of the Greater St
Louis and Mound City Stamp Clubs, we learned
that Hollister was ill and could not attend. We
last saw him at the holiday party in December
when he took pictures as usual.

Hollister had been a member of the Greater St
Louis Stamp Club for over 20 years and was
presented an honorary life membership in
2004. He was 97.

Dues Time
Name $5 - Single
Street $6 - Family
City
State

Dues are expected by 02/01/2007 to:

Gary Hendren, 12737 Glenage Drive, Maryland Heights, MO 63043

Check your envelope --. If the “Thru” is O7 or higher, you are already covered!
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Officers — 2007

President...........ccccvveeen. Tom Minor (314-645-4451)
Vice-President................. Joe Conti (636-327-5569)
Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261)
Secretary .........c..oo.... Alan Barasch (314-994-1243)
Librarian ........ccccvvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, Alan Barasch
Buxs Banker ...........uvvvvvvviviiiiiininniininnns Gene Stewart
Dispatch Editor ............evvvvvviiiiiiiiiiinnns Alan Barasch
© 2007  Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc

GMCSC is a Non-profit organization
Changes

With the changeover from Greater St. Louis to
Greater Mound City, the website has been
updated but not everything underlying has been
fixed.

Watch for more changes on the way!

| - Tom Minor, President
2 - Alan Barasch, Secretary
2 - Joe Conti, Vice-Pres

4 - Gene Stewart. Auction Bux
5 - Vic Silver

& - David Straight

7 - €d Atkinson

8 - Beb Hanson

9 - Sieg Stange

10~ Gary Hendren. Treasurer
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Il - Steve Knittel

2 - Ken Paulsen

2 - Dan Baugher

4 - Hollis Sisk

IS - Frank Kollinger

I& - Betty Nettles

7 - Pat Rogers

I8 - Kathy Sanders

9 - David Semsrott

Important Announcement

If there is a speaker that you would like us to get,
perhaps you can facilitate getting him.

http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm

Auction

The list is below. Remember — a lot will not open on the
floor unless a bid is placed on it during the “look” period.

Lots should be turned in to Joe Conti
(a-1256-b@hotmail.com) by the time of the breakfast
meeting.

The Auction list that has lots from #331 and #
55 is the one that we will sell at this month's
auction. The other one is the “heads up” for
February.

The lots from # 55 are part of Hollister
Smith's collection that we are helping to sell for
his estate. In addition,
the auction in March
will have lots from the
old German states like
Bavaria, Baden, and
Thurn and Taxis.

Ceremony

We tried to et
~ everyone know about
our hastily organized
get-together for the
merger. We were able
to inform about 26
members and friends
by email.

Tom Minor signs one
of the certificates of
merger.



January 2007 Auction

Lot #
1

0N O WNDN

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Country

Usa

Worldwide
Usa

St Thomas/Prince Isl

Hungary
Canada

Ddr

Hungary
Netherlands
Venezuela

Scott No.
1686-89
0-127
0128
0129
0129A
0130
0132
0133

1448-51
671-674
1418/1422
717/21
843-846
387-390a
1437/41
344/358
513/19

February 2007 Auction

Lot #

© 00 ~NO O~ WDN P
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26

27
28

Country
Usa
Usa
Usa

Usa

Canada
Canada
Argentina
Ascension
Bavaria
Brazil
China

Red China
France
Great Britain
Hong Kong

Italy
Kenya,Uganda
&Tang

Portugal
St Helena
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Scott No.
0135
0136

0138b
0139
0140
0143
0144
0145
149
189
221
224
225
1559/61
1378
11
45a
18
1063-67
1282a
592-99
C-43
134
186a
C-86

81

33
631/635

Cat$
315
0.2
0.2
0.45
0.45
0.6
2.25

???

115
0.75
2.05
1.6
1.95
0.75
1.8
7.9

Cat$
35
$2.00
$0.90
$10.50
$1.50
$0.20
$1.50
$1.30
$90.00
$22.50
$7.50
$20.00
$13.00
$6.75
$7.00
$12.00
$8.75
$40.00
$11.85
$10.00
$22.50
$7.50
$11.00
$16.00
$7.50

$6.50
$300.0

$6.30

Description Min Bid

Bi-Cent S/S,Mnh 10.00
Mnh 0.05
MNH 0.05
M,GUM DISTURBANCE 0.15
MNH 0.25
MNH 0.20
MNH 0.75
MNH 4.50
33 Us/Foreign
Topical/Constitution 1.00
Mnh Matched Pb's, #33499 1.00
U,Vf,,Cto 2.00
U,F,Cto 0.25
Mnh 0.75
MNH 0.50
Mnh 0.70
U,Vf,Cto 0.25
12 U In Complete Set 0.80
Mnh 2.25

Description Min Bid
Mnh,Coil Pr 1.50
Mnh,Coil Pr, , , 0.40
Ve 0.35
Ve 3.00
Vo 0.40
MNH SINGLE, , , 0.05
MNH COIL PR, , , 0.50
Vo 0.50
Pen Cancel,Perfs T Top Frame, , , 6.00
U,PERFS CUT L FRAME, , , 4.00
U,F-VF, ,, 2.00
U,F-VF, ,, 4.00
U,NARROW B MARGIN, , , 3.00
MNH S/S, , , 2.00
MNH,VF, , , 2.00
U,CLIPPED PERFS @ R, , , 2.00
Mnh,Vf, |, 2.50
Center Thin,4 Narrow Margins, , , 4.00
Mnh, Vf, ,, 3.00
Vf, Ng As Issued, , , 2.00
U,Vf,Cto, , , 6.00
Mnh,Vf, |, 2.50
U,Vf, ,, 3.00
U,Vf, ,, 5.00
U,Vf, ,, 2.00
M, VT, ,, 2.00
U,Chunk Out @ R Margin, , , 12.00
Mnh,F-Vf, , , 2.00

Owner #
331
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

55
55
331
331
331
331
331
331
331
331

Owner
#

55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
254
254



Greater flound City Stanmp Club

Perf-Dispatch

Volume XlIl, Number 2

Established 1884

February, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4™ Monday each month at 8 PM

February Meeting

On February 26, Alan Barasch will
demonstrate how he uses PowerPoint to prepare
presentations for the club. If you have computer
questions related to philately, bring them.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 24 Monday of
the month. The next meeting is March 12" at
Steak ‘n Shake in Chesterfield at 8:30 AM.

2007 Schedule

January 22, 2006........cccceeeeeennnaenes WWI Cinderellas
February 23-25 .......ccovvuuiiinnnnns St Louis Stamp Expo
February 26 ............. How to Make PowerPoint Pres
March 26......cccccviiiiiii TBA
BPIil 23 .o TBA
May....oooiiiiii, ?? BBQ & Clothesline Exhibit

Saint Louis Stamp Expo 2007

Expo will be upon us before the February
GMCSC meeting. Most committees need
volunteers to check badges, help with set-up and
take-down, and assist dealer check-in.

GMCSC has not taken a specific day to work this
year. The Friday of the show is children’s day
and we understand that 5 schools are bringing a
total of 265 students.

The American Helvetia (Swiss) Philatelic Society

is meeting as well as the lllinois & Missouri
Postal History societies.

Hollister Smith's U.S. Collection to
be sold.

Gary Hendren will be selling 5 albums of
Hollister Smith's U.S. collection to the highest
bidder on March 1. The albums will be available
at the next club meeting and will also be at the
St. Louis Expo for any of you out of town
members or members not able to attend
meetings.

Book 1 generally contains material from the
early U.S. to 1995 both mint and used. There
is over $580 face after 1940 + Legends of the
West sheet.

Book 2 contains mostly mint 1996 through
1999 with about $220 face.

Book 3 contains mostly mint 2000 through
2005 with about $420 face.

Book 4 contains U.S. airmails (less C13-C15,
C18) + multiples, over $100 face. Contains
other BOB including early Ducks and a nice
#1 on license.

Book 5 contains early mint and used coil
pairs, few Prexies & Liberties with most after
1975 with many plate number coils. $129
face after 1950. Noted a few better coil pairs.

Bid sheets will be available. You may bid on any
or all of the lots. Each lot will go the highest
bidder at the price bid or at most $50 over the
2nd highest bidder.

Dues Time
Name $5 - Single
Street $6 - Family
City State

Dues are due by 03/01/2007 to:

Gary Hendren, 12737 Glenage Drive, Maryland Heights, MO 63043

Check your envelope --. If the “Thru” is O7 or higher, you are already covered!
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Officers — 2007

President................oo. Tom Minor (314-645-4451)
Vice-President................. Joe Conti (636-327-5569)
Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261)
Secretary .....ccceeeeeinnns Alan Barasch (314-994-1243)
Librarian .....cccceeeeriiieiiinneiinneeceenen Alan Barasch
Buxs Banker ..........cceeveviiinniincnnnnnnnnnn, Gene Stewart
Dispatch EQitor ......cueuuciiiiiiiiiiiiiines Alan Barasch
© 2007 Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc

GMCSC is a Non-profit organization

Those wishing to receive points for the November
Auction Bux program are reminded that you may
put 25 U.S. stamps and or 25 foreign stamps in
individual glassine envelopes and bring or send
them to the club for distribution to kids. Maximum
of 20 U.S. and 20 foreign will earn up to 200 Bux.

February 2007 Auction

Important Announcement

If there is a speaker that you would like us to get,
perhaps you can facilitate getting him.

http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm

Auction

The list is below. Remember — a lot will not open on the
floor unless a bid is placed on it during the “look” period.

Lots should be turned in to Joe Conti
(a-1256-b@hotmail.com) by the time of the breakfast
meeting.

Owner
Lot # Country Scott No. Cat $ Description Min Bid #

1| Usa 0135 3.5 | Mnh,Coil Pr 1.50 55
2 | Usa 0136 $2.00 | Mnh,Caoil Pr, , , 0.40 55
3 [ Usa 0138b $0.90 | ,,, 0.35 55
4 0139 $10.50 | ,,, 3.00 55
5 0140 $1.50 | ,,, 0.40 55
6 0143 $0.20 | MNH SINGLE, , , 0.05 55
7 0144 $1.50 | MNH COIL PR, , , 0.50 55
8 0145 $1.30 | ,,, 0.50 55
9 | Usa 149 $90.00 | Pen Cancel,Perfs T Top Frame, , , 6.00 254

10 189 $22.50 | U,PERFS CUT L FRAME, , , 4.00 254

11 221 $7.50 | U,F-VF, ,, 2.00

12 224 $20.00 | U,F-VF, ,, 4.00

13 225 $13.00 | UNARROW B MARGIN, , , 3.00

14 | Canada 1559/61 $6.75 | MNH S/S, , , 2.00

15 [ Canada 1378 $7.00 | MNH,VF, , , 2.00

16 | Argentina 11 $12.00 | U,CLIPPED PERFS @ R, , , 2.00

17 | Ascension 45a $8.75 | Mnh,Vf, , , 2.50

18 | Bavaria 18 $40.00 | Center Thin,4 Narrow Margins, , , 4.00

19 | Brazil 1063-67 $11.85 | Mnh, Vf, |, 3.00

20 | China 1282a $10.00 | Vf, Ng As Issued, , , 2.00

21 | Red China 592-99 $22.50 | U,Vf,Cto, ,, 6.00

22 | France C-43 $7.50 | Mnh,Vf, ,, 2.50

23 | Great Britain 134 $11.00 | UVT, ,, 3.00

24 | Hong Kong 186a $16.00 | U VT, ,, 5.00

25 | Italy C-86 $7.50 | Ui, ,, 2.00

Kenya,Uganda
26 | &Tang 81 $6.50 | M\VA, , , 2.00
$300.0
27 | Portugal 33 0 | U,Chunk Out @ R Margin, , , 12.00
28 | St Helena 631/635 $6.30 | Mnh,F-Vf, |, 2.00
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March 2007 Auction

Scott Owner
Lot # Country No. Cat $ Description Min Bid #

1|{USA 187 25|U, OC(PERFS CUT R FRAME) 2.00[ 254

2|USA 205 9|/U, OC (narrow t margin) 2.00] 254

3|USA 236 11{U, LIGHT CORK CANCEL, 2.00f 254

4|USA 297 95|M, NG, THIN, PERFS CUT T FRAME 3.00f 254

5|USA 399 9.5[u, vf 2.50[ 254

6|Great Britain 98 $6.00|U, VF 2.00] 254

7|France 131 10.5|u, vf 3.00 254

8| Danish West Indies 6e 19|m, ng, f-vf, rounded corners 2.50 254

9|Falkland Islands 107/15 26.9|m, vf, short set 6.00[ 254
10| Spain 0-8 16]|u, vf, sm hinge thin 2.00] 254
11[Spain 212a 14|u, f-vf 3.00f 254
12| Spain 165 $47.50|m, ng ,f-vf 6.00 254
13|Portugal 152 $8.25|u, vf 2.00[ 254
14|Germany 366/84 18.5(u, vf 6.00] 254
15|Queensland 47 9|u, f-vf, short perfs 2.00 254
16|Danzig 0-21 11| m, vf 3.00 254
17[USA 1204 1.1|mnh pb 0.30( 107
18|USA 1614/15 .40 ea|mnh coil pr, 1614 is line coil 0.40| 107
19({USA C-91 0.5|mnh 0.40[ 107
20|USA C-90 0.45[mnh 0.30( 107
21|USA E-23 1.1|mnh 0.80( 107
22|USA Bk-134 5.25|/mnh full booklet 3.00f 107
23|USA 1.5]interpex 3/9/73 souvenier card 1.00{ 107
24|USA 1599a-d 15|AMERIPEX s/s 9.00( 107
25|No German Federation 1 15[ u,f-vf 3.00f 321
26|Baden 4a 100]|u, u, sm hinge thin, cutinto at L 6.00] 321
27|Baden 8 27.5|u, vf 8.00f 321
28|Baden 9 18.5{u, parts of frame cut into 2.50 321
29|Baden 12a 45| u, vf, 1 short tooth 6.00[ 321
30(Baden 17 47.5|u, few missing teeth, perfs cut T frame 3.00] 321
31|Baden 19 8.25]u, clean town cancel,perfs cut T frame 2.00 321
32|Baden 22 20| u, vf, brown spots 2.50 321
33|Baden 23a 80]u, rerfs cut T and R frame 10.00| 321
34| Thurn & Taxis 11 100|u, frame cut into at B, touched at R side of T 12.00 321
35|Thurn & Taxis 50 47.5|u, hinge thin, frame cut into at R 4.00] 321
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Greater Hlound City Stamp Club

Perf-Dispatch

Volume XllIl, Number 3

Established 1884

March, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4™ Monday each month at 8 PM

March Meeting

On MARCH 19t someone will present
something. As we went to press, the someone
had not been determined.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 2"d Monday of
the month. The next meeting is April 9™ at
Steak ‘n Shake in Chesterfield at 8:30 AM.

11]12007] |schedule] ||

March 19........oooni s TBA
BPIil 23 ... e TBA
May ..o ?? BBQ & Clothesline Exhibit

Stamps for Kids!

Those wishing to receive points for the
November Auction Bux
program are reminded
that you may put 25
U.S. stamps and or
25 foreign stamps
in individual
glassine envelopes
and bring or
send them to
the club for
distribution

to kids.
Maximum  of
20 US. and 20
foreign will earn
up to 200 Bux.

school.
March 19th — 8PM

Show
Schedules
A reminder; that our member
Gene Stewart runs his show in Fenton at the
Stratford Inn on the 2™ Saturday of each month.
There are usually 5 to 10 dealers there.

2007-March-perf-dispatch

Special Night!
Same meeting place!

Meeting is the 3
Monday in March due
to Spring Break at the

Nancy Moellering’s show will be the 2nd
weekend in April, Friday, April 13 and Saturday,
April 14 at the Heart of St. Charles Banquet
Center.

This Month

Parkway School District will be having Spring
Break the night of our regularly scheduled
meeting in March. The high school will be
locked up and not accessible. Our meeting will
take place on the 3" Monday.

Volunteers

Like all other organizations, GMCSC is run by
volunteers. It takes many people to make the
whole thing work.

Have you ever considered offering some of your
time? There is plenty to be done. For example,
the person selling 50/50 tickets does not have to
be an officer. Perhaps you could write a few
lines about your latest find for the newsletter.

Our StampFest is coming in August. Maybe you
have a few minutes to help organize an activity
or secure dealers.

Smith Collection

All 5 of Hollister Smith's US

collection were sold earlier this
month. Mystic would have given
him $500 for the 5 volumes
plus a couple of other items.

Nylene realized $2400 for the
lots. Gary also picked up a few
other items that showed up
after further search. Those items
will be offered either at auction or
direct sale over the next few
months.

Hollister loved Christmas stamps and
seals and there is a big book of Christmas
Seals to sell, so let me know if there is any
interest, as | will probably contact the Christmas
Seals and Charity Stamp Society to help with
this lot.




Officers — 2007

Important Announcement

If there is a speaker that you would like us to get,

http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm

President...........cceeeeeeeeee Tom Minor (314-645-4451) i . L
Vice-President................. Joe Conti (636-327-5569) | Perhaps you can facilitate getting him.
Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261)

Secretary ....cccceeeeeiinns Alan Barasch (314-994-1243)

Librarian .......ccceeeeveeemeieeeeeeeeee e eeeenes Alan Barasch -

Buxs Banker ......ccocceiiieiiiiiiiieiiceee Gene Stewart Auction

Dispatch Editor........ccecevevniiiiiiiiniieennns Alan Barasch

© 2007 Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc

GMCSC is a Non-profit organization

Lots should be turned in to Joe Conti

The list is below. Remember — a lot will not open on the
floor unless a bid is placed on it during the “look” period.

(a-1256-b@hotmail.com) by the time of the breakfast

meeting.
March 2007 Auction
Scott Owner
Lot # Country No. Cat$ Description Min Bid #

1|USA 187 25|U, OC(PERFS CUT R FRAME) 2.00[ 254

2|USA 205 9|U, OC (narrow t margin) 2.00] 254

3|USA 236 11{U, LIGHT CORK CANCEL, 2.00f 254

4|USA 297 95|M, NG, THIN, PERFS CUT T FRAME 3.00f 254

5|USA 399 9.5[u, vf 2.50[ 254

6|Great Britain 98 $6.00{U, VF 2.00] 254

7|France 131 10.5]u, vf 3.00f 254

8| Danish West Indies 6e 19|m, ng, f-vf, rounded corners 2.50 254

9| Falkland Islands 107/15° 26.9|m, vf, short set 6.00 254
10| Spain 0-8 16]|u, vf, sm hinge thin 2.00] 254
11|Spain 212a 14|u, f-vf 3.00] 254
12|Spain 165 $47.50|m, ng ,f-vf 6.00 254
13| Portugal 152 $8.25]|u, vf 2.00 254
14|Germany 366/84 18.5(u, vf 6.00] 254
15|Queensland 47 9|u, f-vf, short perfs 2.00] 254
16|Danzig 0-21 11| m, vf 3.00 254
17[USA 1204 1.1/mnh pb 0.30( 107
18|USA 1614/15 .40 ea|mnh coil pr, 1614 is line coil 0.40| 107
19({USA C-91 0.5|mnh 0.40( 107
20|USA C-90 0.45[mnh 0.30f 107
21|USA E-23 1.1/mnh 0.80[ 107
22|USA Bk-134 5.25|/mnh full booklet 3.00{ 107
23|USA 1.5|interpex 3/9/73 souvenier card 1.00{ 107
24|USA 1599a-d 15|AMERIPEX s/s 9.00f 107
25|/No German Federation 1 15| u,f-vf 3.00 321
26|Baden 4a 100]{u, u, sm hinge thin, cutinto at L 6.00] 321
27|Baden 8 27.5|u, vf 8.00f 321
28|Baden 9 18.5{u, parts of frame cut into 2.50 321
29|Baden 12a 45(u, vf, 1 short tooth 6.00 321
30|Baden 17 47.5|u, few missing teeth, perfs cut T frame 3.00] 321
31|Baden 19 8.25]|u, clean town cancel,perfs cut T frame 2.00] 321
32|Baden 22 20| u, vf, brown spots 2.50 321
33|Baden 23a 80| u, rerfs cut T and R frame 10.00 321
34| Thurn & Taxis 11 100|u, frame cut into at B, touched at R side of T 12.00 321
35|Thurn & Taxis 50 47.5|u, hinge thin, frame cut into at R 4.000 321
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April Auction

Lot # Country Scott No. Cat $ Description Min Bid | Owner #
1| USA 0-127 $0.40 | MNH, PR, , , 0.05 55
2 | USA 0-128 $0.25 | COILPR, U, ,, 0.05 55
3 | USA 0-141 $0.65 [ MNH, COIL PR, , , 0.45 55
4 | USA 0-152 $0.65 [ MNH, COIL PR, , , 0.25 55
5| USA 0-158 $2.00 [ MNH STRIP OF5, ,, 1.50 55
6 | USA 2840 $4.00 | MNH S/S, , , 1.75 55
7 | GUERNSEY ? $? | MNH S/SFROM 1994, , , 0.50 55
8 | USA ? $? | 70 FDC (GOLD)IN BINDER+OTHERS, , , 10.00 55
9 | USA ? $? | 48 PG STOCK CHOCK FULL MOSTLY U, ,, 25.00 55

10 | USA ? $? | 10 STOCK PAGES OF CUT SQUARES, , , 3.00 55
11 | Great Britain 871/4 $1.40 | MNH MIN SHEET, , , 0.50 23
12 | USA 649 $1.75 | MNH, , , 0.75 23
13 | USA 650 $4.50 | MNH, , , 1.50 23
14 | USA C-1 $120.00 | MNH, F, CREASE, , , 30.00 23
15 | USA C-2 $35.00 | USED, , , 12.00 23
16 | USA C-3 $35.00 | USED, , , 12.00 23
17 | USA C-4 $22.50 | MINT, HINGED, , , 8.00 23
18 | USA C-5 $75.00 [ MINT, HINGED, , , 20.00 23
19 | USA C-6 $85.00 [ M, HINGED, STR EDGE, , , 20.00 23
20 | USA C-7 $2.50 | M, HINGED, , , 1.00 23
21 | USA 3855/6 $18.00 | MINT S/IBOOKLET, , , 8.00 395
22 | Liberia C-136 $1.50 [ MNH S/S, IMPER VARIETY, , , 0.40 395
23 | Liberia C-136 $1.50 | MNH S/S, PERF VARIETY, , , 0.40 395
24 | GUATEMALA C-386/9 $1.50 [ MNH, , , 0.25 395
25 | ASCENSION 111/4 $0.95 [ MNH, , , 0.20 395
26 | France 1297 $0.85 | MNH, , , 0.10 395
27 | Burundi 88/94 $2.50 | MNH, , , 1.00 395
28 | USA 1311 $0.20 | MNH, , , 0.10 395
29 | USA 2451/2/417 $6.35 [ MNH PL STRIPS OF 5, , , 1.50 107
30 | USA 2888 $5.00 [ MNH PL # STRIP OF 5, , , 1.50 107
31 | USA RW 34 $100.00 | F-VF, SIGNED, , , 30.00 107
32 | USA 2529 $7.00 [ MNH PL STRIP OF 5, , , 2.00 107
33 | USA 10 $115.00 | U, # IN OVAL CANCEL, CUTINTO @ r, , , 13.00 254
34 | USA 69 $90.00 | U, PERFS CUT @ B, , , 12.00 254
35 | USA 145 $15.00 | U, V LIGHT CANCEL, F-VF, , , 5.00 254
36 | USA 213 $17.50 | M, NG, , , 4.00 254
37 | USA 215 $20.00 | U, VF, TOWN & BAR CANCEL, , , 4.00 254
38 | USA 232 $15.00 | U, F-VF, ,, 3.00 254
39 | USA 233 $7.50 | U, F-VF, ,, 2.00 254
40 | USA 234 $8.00 | U, VF, ,, 2.00 254
41 | USA 235 $22.50 | U, F-VF,,, 4.50 254
42 | USA 255 $7.00 | U, NARROW L MARGIN, , , 2.00 254
44 | South Africa J-30 $8.50 | STRIP OF 3, VF, M, , , 2.00

45 | Norway 44a $22.50 | u, f-vf, ,, 5.00 321
46 | Brazil 56 $30.00 | m, ng, perfs cut b frame, some perf tops clipped, , , 2.00 321
47 | Argentina 7h $160.00 | m, thins, ng, , , 8.00 321
48 | Iran / Persia 84 $7.00 | u, vf,,, 2.00 321
49 | Poland nl/5 $21.00 | m, f-vf, , , 6.00 321
50 | Brazil 230 $17.50 | m, small crease, f-vf, , , 3.00 321
51 | Romania 3NJ3/7 $12.50 | m, f-vf, 3NJ7has small hinge thin, , , 3.00 321
52 | Iceland C-3 $40.00 [ mnh, f-vf, ,, 10.00 321
53 | Finland 22a $52.50 | u, few blunted teeth, rose color, , , 10.00 321

2007-March-perf-dispatch
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Greater Hlound City Stamp Club

Perf-Dispatch

Volume XlIl, Number 4

Established 1884

April, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4™ Monday each month at 8 PM

April Meeting
On April 23, we will have “Show & Tell” night.

Bring your latest acquisitions and tell us all
about them.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 24 Monday of
the month. The next meeting is May 14™ at
Steak ‘n Shake in Chesterfield at 8:30 AM.

11]2007] |schedule]|

April 23 “Show & Tell” Bring your new acquisitions
May 21 ....... ?Room Reserved - Clothesline Exhibit
JUne .o TBA

Stamps for Kids!

Those wishing to receive points for the
November Auction Bux program are reminded
that you may put 25 U.S. stamps and or 25
foreign stamps in individual glassine envelopes
and bring or send them to the club for
distribution to kids. Maximum of 20 U.S. and
20 foreign will earn up to 200 Bux.

Memorial Day

Due to the Memorial Day holiday on the 4t
Monday, Gary has reserved the room at Parkway
Central on May 21 which is the 379 Monday.

Postal Rate Change

With the coming of spring, change is in the air.
This year, May 14 is the date of the change.
Postage rises from 39¢ to 41¢ and with it comes
a new round of stamps for us to agonize whether
we want to have everything new in our
collection.

2007-April-perf-dispatch

Then we see something stranger than fiction, it
is a “Forever” stamp. According to the USPS:
The Forever Stamp will always be available
at the price of a First-Class Mail stamp in
effect at the time of purchase. To introduce
the stamp to the public, the Postal Service
is offering the stamp today at 41 cents.
Customers may use the stamp as soon as
they wish, but stamp prices will not change
until May 14. When prices change in the
future, the Forever Stamp will sell at the
new one-ounce, single-piece First-Class
Mail price.

TIAROL SSYT1D-1SHId vsSh

Other stamps at the same time include the new
2nd ounce 17¢ Bighorn sheep, the 26¢ postcard
, rate Panther and the
© double rate 58¢ Margaret

’ . Chase  Smith
¢ issues.

" gl G :
F

LIS,
1 y
.-.f’/.l'.-'//.l'.-".—" r
#
A £ #
Thereisa P 5
4
stamp for 1
the 3-ounce 75¢ rate and 5
5

all new stamps coming for
Express Mail and
everything else.

LS LSS

Page 1 of 3
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Officers — 2007

Important Announcement

President ..........cceeeuneen. Tom Minor (314-645-4451) | If there is a speaker that you would like us to get,

Vice-President................. Joe Conti (636-327-5569) perhaps you can facilitate getting him.

Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261) http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm

Secretary .....ccoeeeunneen Alan Barasch (314-994-1243)

Librarian .......ccceeevrirveniniirenee e Alan Barasch N

Buxs Banker.........cccceeiiirieniniinnnneenen Gene Stewart Auction

Dispatch EQitor ...cceeveeeeceeeeeeeeereeeeens Alan Barasch The list is below. Remember — a lot will not open on the
floor unless a bid is placed on it during the “look” period.

© 2007 Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc

GMCSC is a Non-profit organization

Lots should be turned in to Joe Conti
(a-1256-b@hotmail.com) by the time of the breakfast

meeting.
April Auction
Lot # Country Scott No. Cat $ Description Min Bid | Owner #
1| USA 0-127 $0.40 | MNH, PR, , , 0.05 55
2 | USA 0-128 $0.25 | COIL PR, U, ,, 0.05 55
3 | USA 0-141 $0.65 | MNH, COIL PR, , , 0.45 55
4 | USA 0-152 $0.65 | MNH, COIL PR, , , 0.25 55
5| USA 0-158 $2.00 [ MNH STRIP OF5, ,, 1.50 55
6 | USA 2840 $4.00 | MNH S/S, , , 1.75 55
7 | GUERNSEY ? $? | MNH S/SFROM 1994, , , 0.50 55
8 | USA ? $? | 70 FDC (GOLD)IN BINDER+OTHERS, , , 10.00 55
9 | USA ? $? | 48 PG STOCK CHOCK FULL MOSTLY U, ,, 25.00 55
10 | USA ? $? | 10 STOCK PAGES OF CUT SQUARES, , , 3.00 55
11 | Great Britain 871/4 $1.40 | MNH MIN SHEET, , , 0.50 23
12 | USA 649 $1.75 [ MNH, , , 0.75 23
13 | USA 650 $4.50 | MNH, , , 1.50 23
14 | USA C-1 $120.00 | MNH, F, CREASE, , , 30.00 23
15 | USA C-2 $35.00 | USED, , , 12.00 23
16 [ USA C-3 $35.00 | USED, , , 12.00 23
17 | USA C-4 $22.50 [ MINT, HINGED, , , 8.00 23
18 | USA C-5 $75.00 | MINT, HINGED, , , 20.00 23
19 | USA C-6 $85.00 | M, HINGED, STR EDGE, , , 20.00 23
20 | USA C-7 $2.50 | M, HINGED, , , 1.00 23
21 | USA 3855/6 $18.00 | MINT S/BOOKLET,, , 8.00 395
22 | Liberia C-136 $1.50 [ MNH S/S, IMPER VARIETY, , , 0.40 395
23 | Liberia C-136 $1.50 | MNH S/S, PERF VARIETY, , , 0.40 395
24 | GUATEMALA C-386/9 $1.50 | MNH, , , 0.25 395
25 | ASCENSION 111/4 $0.95 [ MNH, , , 0.20 395
26 | France 1297 $0.85 | MNH, , , 0.10 395
27 | Burundi 88/94 $2.50 | MNH, , , 1.00 395
28 [ USA 1311 $0.20 | MNH, , , 0.10 395
29 | USA 2451/2/1417 $6.35 [ MNH PL STRIPS OF 5, , , 1.50 107
30 | USA 2888 $5.00 | MNH PL # STRIP OF 5, , , 1.50 107
31 [ USA RW 34 $100.00 | F-VF, SIGNED, , , 30.00 107
32 [ USA 2529 $7.00 | MNH PL STRIP OF 5, , , 2.00 107
33 [ USA 10 $115.00 | U, # IN OVAL CANCEL, CUTINTO @, , , 13.00 254
34 | USA 69 $90.00 | U, PERFSCUT @B, , , 12.00 254
35 [ USA 145 $15.00 | U, V LIGHT CANCEL, F-VF, ,, 5.00 254
36 [ USA 213 $17.50 | M, NG, , , 4.00 254
37 | USA 215 $20.00 | U, VF, TOWN & BAR CANCEL, , , 4.00 254
38 | USA 232 $15.00 | U, F-VF,,, 3.00 254
39 [ USA 233 $7.50 | U, F-VF, ,, 2.00 254
40 | USA 234 $8.00 | U, VF, ,, 2.00 254
41 | USA 235 $22.50 | U, F-VF,,, 4.50 254
42 | USA 255 $7.00 | U, NARROW L MARGIN, , , 2.00 254
44 | South Africa J-30 $8.50 | STRIP OF 3, VF, M, , , 2.00
45 | Norway 44a $22.50 | u, f-vf, ,, 5.00 321
46 | Brazil 56 $30.00 [ m, ng, perfs cut b frame, some perf tops clipped, , , 2.00 321
Page 2 of 3
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Lot # Country Scott No. Cat $ Description Min Bid | Owner #
47 | Argentina 7h $160.00 | m, thins, ng, , , 8.00 321
48 | Iran / Persia 84 $7.00 | u, vf, ,, 2.00 321
49 | Poland nl/5 $21.00 | m, f-vf, , , 6.00 321
50 | Brazil 230 $17.50 [ m, small crease, f-vf, , , 3.00 321
51 [ Romania 3NJ3/7 $12.50 | m, f-vf, 3NJ7has small hinge thin, , , 3.00 321
52 | Iceland C-3 $40.00 | mnh, f-vf, ,, 10.00 321
53 | Finland 22a $52.50 | u, few blunted teeth, rose color, , , 10.00 321

May 2007 Auction

Lot # Country Scott No. Cat $ Description Min Bid | Owner #
1| USA 909 $4.50 | mnh pt blk, , , 1.50 107
2 | USA UC-53&54 $1.30 | M, UNUSED, , , 0.60 107
3| USA 922 $1.40 | MNH PT BLK, , , 0.50 107
4 | USA 910 $2.75 | MNH, , , 1.00 107
5 | United States UXE $1.00 | FDC,,, 0.25 107
6 | United States C-6,C-7 $2.00 | FDC, , , 0.50 107
7 | United States 61,62 $2.00 | FDC, , , 0.50 107
8 | USA ALBUM $??? | NATIONAL (USA) ALBUM, U, , 35.00 303
9 | Canada 34 $7.50 | U, F-VF, ,, 2.00 321

10 | Canada 154 $12.50 | M, F-VF, ,, 3.00 321
11 | Canada 39 $17.50 | U, OC(PERFS CUT R MARGIN), , , 3.00 321
12 | Falkland Is 16a $47.50 | U, OC(PERFS CUT L FRAME), , , 6.00 321
13 | Germany 448-451 $8.15 | U, VF, ,, 2.00 321
14 | Spain 174a $67.50 | U, REPAIRED TEAR, , , 6.00 321
15 [ USA 250a $30.00 | M, REGUMMED, F-VF, SHARP PINK COLOR, , , 4.00 321
16 | USA 298 $120.00 | M, HR, DG, F-VF, , , 15.00 321
17 | USA 323 $30.00 | M, HR, OC(NARROW T MARGIN), , , 5.00 321
18 | USA 398 $37.50 | MNH, SE @T,F-VF, WIDE MARGIN WITH LINE, , , 5.00 321
19 [ USA 290 $27.50 | U, VF, VIOLET DATE CANCEL, , , 7.00 254
20 | USA 301 $17.50 | M, OC(PERFS JUST TOUCH B FRAME), , , 3.00 254
21 | USA 397 $35.00 | MNH, OC(NARROW L MARGIN), , , 6.00 254
22 | Canada 211-216 $10.50 | U, VF, ,, 3.00 254
23 | Canada 141-145 $30.60 | M, NG, VF, , , 4.00 254
24 | Brazil 216 $27.50 | M, F-VF, , , 6.00 254
25 | Denmark 159-60 $28.25 | M, NG, F-VF, , , 4.00 254
26 | ICELAND 208d $9.00 | U, VF, ,, 2.50 254
27 | Portugal 196 $50.00 | U, F-VF,SLIGHT CREASE, , , 7.00 254
28 | Hong Kong 203-212 $50.00 | M, VF, SMTOMHR, , , 14.00 254
Page 3 of 3
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Greater fHound City Stamyp Club

Perf-Dispatch

Volume XIIl Number 7

Since 1884

August, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4" Monday each month at 8 PM

August Meeting

The meeting program is Clothesline Exhibits.
See information in the next column. Alan has a
sample on the next page.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 2rd Monday of
the month. The next meeting is September 10®
at Steak ‘n Shake in Chesterfield at 8:30 AM.

2007 Schedule

August 25-26............. StampFest — Parkway Central
August 27 .....oooveerrvvniiiieeees Clothesline Exhibits
Sept 4., David Straight
October 22.......ceiiiiiiiiiri e TBA
November ........cceueeiiiinnns Auction Bux & Election
December........cooouuiiiiiiiiiiis Holiday Party

ST AMPFRF=ST

The Fall Stampfest will take place in a few days on
Saturday and Sunday, August 25 and 26 at
Parkway Central from 10:00AM to 5:00PM Saturday
and from 10:00AM to 4PM on Sunday.

A BBQ for members and dealers will take place very
soon after the show closes on Sat.

The club provides the meat (chicken, hamburgers,
brats) and our crew acts like cavemen (Word wanted
to be politically correct and change the word to “cave
dwellers”) and cooks over the open fire.

Twenty dealers taking 33 tables will make up our
bourse.

We will start setting up for the show at 5PM or as
soon as the girls’ volleyball practice ends on Friday.
We may have to lay the canvas down on the newly-
painted gym floor, set up the tables and chairs and
set up the 20 frames for the exhibit. Frank
Kollinger and Gary will pick up the exhibit frames.
Ken Paulsen, Norb Wright, Gene Stewart,
John Deutsch and several others have agreed to
help set up.

2007-August-perf-dispatch

At 8:00a on Saturday dealers will begin bringing in
their materials, 30+ frames of exhibits will be
entered, a kids table, a 5¢ table, and a freebies table
will be set up across from the registration table.
Tables for the literature and stuff auction will be set
up in the rear of the gym for the 1:30 Sat. auction.

Working at the registration table on Saturday will be
10:00 Ann Minnihan, 11:00 Ken Grothoff, 12:00
Guy Gasser, 1:00 Norb Wright, 2:00 John
Deutch, 3:00 Hollis Sisk, 4:00 Mike Marian.
On Sunday 10:00 Guy Gasser, 3:00 Alan
Barasch. We would welcome any others to help at
the 11:00, 12:00, 1:00 and 2:00 slots. Dan
Baugher will be overseeing the 5-cent table. Gary
Hendren will oversee the kids area. Alan
Barasch, Gary Hendren, and T.G. Rehkop will
be helping with the auction.

Joe Conti will be handling the Food stand and he
could probably use some additional help.

If you haven't attended the BBQ, it is a wonderful
time to visit with our dealer friends. I have been able
to pick up a few nice items because I happened to
mention my collecting interests during the meal. If
you can attend, bring a vegetable dish, a salad, or a
dessert; as the meat and drinks will be provided.

All of the late Sunday attendees are invited to help
clean up after the show on Sunday and should be
done shortly after 5:00 after a hopefully successful
show. Hope to see as many of our members as
possible, since we won't be dealing with all the Labor
Day activities that we've been used to in the past.

Tom Minor will be doing the printed program
before he flies off to the Pacific Northwest.

Clothesline Exhibits

The object of clothesline exhibits is to tell a whole
story in ONE page. That is, tell the story of one cover,
or one issue of stamps, or one stamp. See a sample at
the bottom of the next page.

We will let your peers decide how well you have
fulfilled the objectives and will award 100 Auction
Bux to the winner and 50 to the runner-up.

I think this is going to be a lot of fun!

Collecting

Any members collecting Plate Number Coil (PNC's)
stamps, let Gary Hendren know as a few area collectors
will be getting together to pool their knowledge and
possible do some trading in a couple of weeks.
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Officers — 2007

President
Vice-President
Treasurer
Secretary
Buxs Banker
Dispatch Editor & Librarian

Tom Minor (314-645-4451)
Joe Conti (314-838-6342)
Gary Hendren (314-576-5261)
Alan Barasch (314-994-1243)
Gene Stewart
Alan Barasch

© 2007 Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc
GMCSC is registered with the State of Missouri

Important Announcement

If there is a speaker that you would like us to
get, perhaps you can facilitate getting him.

http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm

Follow links on this page for information
about other local clubs, shows, and maps

to the shows.

Lo Scott Owner
t# Country No. Cat $ Description Min Bid #
1| USA 620-21 $13.50 | U,VF, CIRC CANCEL, , , 5.50 261
2 | USA 291 $14.00 | U,F-VF,, ,, 5.00 261
3 | USA 234 $95.00 | M,F-VF,HH,, ,, 18.00 261
4 [ USA ?27? $??? | SCOTT UNUSED CHECKLIST, , , 1.00 261
5 | Germany 277 $??? | SCOTT UNUSED CHECKLIST, , , 1.00 261
6 | Great Britain ?7? $??? | SCOTT UNUSED CHECKLIST, , , 1.00 261
M,REGUMMED,CREASE UR
7 [ USA 230 $5.00 | CORNER,, , 1.00 386
8 | USA 231 $9.50 | MH, ,, 2.00 386
9 | USA 232 $25.00 [ M,REGUMMED;F, , , 5.00 386
10 | USA 328 $13.00 [ M,F,HR, ,, 3.00 386
11 | USA 412 $25.00 | M,VF.H,0G, ,, 5.00 386
12 | USA 492 $7.75 | M\F,HH, , | 2.50 386
13 | USA 669 $2.50 | M,F.H,,, 0.50 386
14 | USA 843 $26.00 | MNH,F-VF, LINE PR, , , 5.00 386
15 | USA C104a $4.25 | MNH,VF, , , 1.00 386
16 | USA E-13 $35.00 [ MNH,F-VF, ,, 20.00 386
17 | USA 213 $17.50 | M,VF,HINGED, , , 5.00 254
M,HINGED,OC(PERFS CUT
18 | USA 294 $18.00 | BOTTOM), , , 2.50 254
19 [ USA 319f $8.00 | m,h,perfs almost touch r frame, , , 2.50 254
mnh,f-vf,slight gum crease,slightly
20 [ USA 332 $14.00 | shorten teeth, , , 2.50 254
21 | USA 333 $35.00 [ m,small hrf-vf, , 8.00 254
22 | USA 398 $20.00 [ m,f-vf h,small shallow thin, , , 3.00 254
23 | USA 399 $80.00 [ m,hr, sef-vi, ,, 10.00 254
24 | USA 400 $20.00 | u,f-vf,,, 5.00 254
25 | USA 419 $18.50 | U,F-VF, ,, 4.50 254
U,PERFS BARELY TOUCH T
26 | USA 479 $40.00 | FRAME, , , 8.00 254
27 | USA 0146 $0.20 | MNH, , , 0.05 55
28 | USA 0O146a $0.25 | ,,, 0.10 55
29 | USA 0147 $0.40 | MNH, , , 0.15 55
30 | USA 0148 $0.45 | MNH, , , 0.20 55
31 | USA 0151 $2.50 | MNH, , , 0.90 55
32 | USA 0153 $1.00 | MNH, , , 0.30 55
33 | USA 0154 $0.20 | MNH, , , 0.05 55
34 | USA 0155 $0.45 | MNH, , , 0.15 55

2007-August-perf-dispatch

15



Lo Scott Owner
t# Country No. Cat $ Description Min Bid #
35 | USA 0157 $3.00 | MNH, , , 1.50 55
36 | USA 0158 $3.00 | MNH, , , 1.50 55
37 | USA 0159 $0.70 | MNH, , , 0.35 55
SCOTT SPECIALTY SERIES
38 | USA NONE $?7?? | ALBUM/2X4 SHOWGARDS, , , 10.00 23
$8.00 | APPROX 40 M/U STAMPS IN OLD
39 | MISC 2?77 MIN | APPROVAL BOOKLET,, Ave, 1.25 321
40 | MISC ?7? $8.00 | SAME AS ABOVE, , , 1.25 321
41 | MISC ?7? $8.00 | SAME AS ABOVE, ,, 1.25 321
42 | TASMANIA 23 $50.00 | M,NG,PERFS CUT FRAME,, , , 5.00 321
PAPUA & NEW
43 | GUINEA 197 $11.00 | MNH,VF, , , 2.00 321
44 | Norway 9 $55.00 | U,VF,SOME SOIL, , , 8.00 321
45 | Germany 310 $27.50 | U,VF, ,, 8.00 321
46 | Germany 35 $12.00 | U,F-VF,PIN HOLE, , , 2.00 321
47 | Great Britain 117 $35.00 | U, VF,,, 8.00 321
48 | Great Britain 313-316 $10.15 | MNH,VF, , , 3.00 321

The Monsanto Stamp Club is
making it possible for GMCSC
members to again look thru
some of their retired approval
books and remove any stamp at
10% of current Scott catalog.

Joe Conti will have the books
available for review at the
September meeting. You can
review them before the meeting
starts.(7:30-8:00 pm).

Books must be reviewed at the
meeting, and for obvious logistic
reasons cannot be brought
home. Approximately 40 books
will be available. These are not
the same ones that we reviewed
several months ago.

Because of the active interest
expressed in early GERMAN
STATES put in a special
auction a few months ago, the
club has gotten permission to
auction off several other
offering on the same subject.
These will be put in the
September newsletter for
auction at the October
meeting.

Grand Duchess of Luxembourg

This i what happens when vou purnchase somsthing and are not sure what it i In this case, I bought
& pastcard from Denny Peaples thinking that it showed the roval princesses of Anstria.

became grand duchassin wuanﬂx&tadmmummwufhﬂm ﬂluhtba,mdndmwzq

Grand Duchess Charlotte (sftanding i back) betams grand duchess in w929 and moled untl wpda
whaen she abdicated in favar of her som, Jean.

The other sisters are Hilda, Sophiz, Antomsite. and Elsabath.

A0A. s are related dinectly to Jueen Victoria!
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Greater found City Stamp Club

Perf-Dispatch

Volume XIill Number 8

Since 1884

September, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4" Monday each month at 8 PM

September Meeting

Our guest speaker in September needs no
introduction. He is one of the most prolific
philatelic writers on the scene today. A long-
time member of Greater Mound City, Webster
Groves and other clubs; David Straight has
recently been elected to the board of Vice-
Presidents of the American Philatelic Society.
He has also served as a trustee of the American
Philatelic Library and director-at-large of APS.

David writes regular columns on back of the
book in the American Philatelist, interviews
with prominent dealers and collectors in Stamp
Wholesaler & Collector, and Brookman.

In September, David will be presenting an
update on the American Philatelic Center in
Bellefonte.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 2rd Monday of
the month. The next meeting is October 8" at
Steak ‘n Shake near Olive and 141 at 8:30 AM.

2007 Schedule
September 24 .............uuueee. Amer Philatelic Center
(O o] (o) oT= g TBA
November 26........cceuueiernnens Auction Bux & Election
Tuesday, December 11...................... Holiday Party

ST AMPFRF=ST

The Stampfest is over. Preliminary results
were that Saturday attendance was up. The club
made some money,

It appeared that practically every member was
at StampFest sometime. I saw people that I had
not seen in quite some time.

2007-September-perf-dispatch

Saint Louis Patio

The Headsville Post Office is being installed in
its new home in Bellefonte right next to the
Saint Louis Patio. The Patio is made possible
by generous donations of St. Louis collectors.
Your last chance to be included on the
commemorative plaque is rapidly approaching.
It is my understanding that the St. Louis Patio
will be dedicated soon. See David Straight or
Alan Barasch for information.

Collecting

Any members collecting Plate Number Coil
(PNC's) stamps, let Gary Hendren know as a
few area collectors will be getting together to
pool their knowledge and possible do some
trading in a couple of weeks.

Auctions

The September auction material is not listed
because Joe Conti lost his mind and the
material some place in his house.

The Monsanto Stamp Club is making it
possible for GMCSC members to again look thru
some of their retired approval books and remove
any stamp at 10% of current Scott catalog.

Joe Conti will have the books available for review
at the September meeting. You can review them
before the meeting starts.(7:30-8:00 pm).

Books must be reviewed at the meeting, and for
obvious logistic reasons cannot be brought
home. Approximately 40 books will be available.
These are not the same books that we reviewed
several months ago.

Because of the active interest expressed in
early GERMAN STATES put in a special
auction a few months ago, the club has
gotten permission to auction off several
other offering on the same subject. These
will be put in the September newsletter for
auction at the October meeting.
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Officers — 2007

© 2007 Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc
GMCSC is registered with the State of Missouri

President ......cccccevuennenne. Tom Minor (314-645-4451)
Vice-President................. Joe Conti (314-838-6342) Important Announcement
Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261) . .
Secretary .....ccccceeeeeeee. Alan Barasch (314-994-1243) If there is a speaker th,aj[ you unld l,lke us to
Buxs Banker.....cocovvviiviiiiiinecrcreeeeans Gene Stewart get, perhaps you can facilitate getting him.
Dispatch Editor & Librarian................ Alan Barasch http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm
Follow links on this page for information
about other local clubs, shows, and maps
to the shows.
October Auction
Lot # Country Scott No. | Cat$ Description Min Bid | Owner #
1 | Denmark 33b 27.5 | u, rounded corner 4.00 254
2 | FRANCE 66 55 | U,VF, TEAR 6.00
3 | Norway 8 $10.00 | U, NARROW L & B MARGINS, , , 2.00
4 | VENEZULA 7 $90.00 | U, VERY NARROW TO NO 10.00
MARGINS, , ,
5 | France N-3 $85.00 | U, F-VF, REPAIRED TEAR, , , 12.00
6 | Germany 16 $35.00 | M, NG, VF, ROUNDED CORNER, , , 2.50
7 | QUEENSLAND 51a $25.00 | U, PERFS CUT B FRAME, , , 3.00
8 | USA 208 $100.00 | U, F-VF, SE@ L, , , 12.00 321
9 229 $130.00 | U, F-VF, PIN HOLE IN MARGIN, , , 12.00
10 238 $70.00 | U, VF,SHORT TOOTH, THIN TOOTH, 10.00
11 257 $17.50 | U, VF, SHORT TOOTH, , , 2.50
12 337 $50.00 | M, HINGE REMNANT,F-VF, , , 12.50
13 345 $20.00 | M,VF, , , 6.00
14 427, $35.00 | M, NG, 2 NIBBLED PERFS,F, , , 3.00
German States
Lot # Country Scott No Cat $ Description Min Bid
u,vf,frame touched at I,clean cut into
1 | Baden 2a $24.00 | design, , , 3.00
2 3 $40.00 | u, frame cutinto atr, , , 5.00
3 6 $17.50 | u, frame cut into, , , 2.50
4 19 $11.00 | u,vf,,, 3.00
5 | Bavaria 4 $13.00 | frame touched @R,u, , , 2.00
6 18 $40.00 | u, center thin, 4 narrow margins, , , 4.00
7 6 $210.00 | u, Vi, thins, , , 20.00
8 | No German Confederation 8 $37.50 | u, f-vf9.00, , ,
9 1°0 $8.75 | u, f-vf, , , 2.50
10 12 $67.50 | u, tiny tear, perfs cut | frame, , , 6.00
11 | Prussia 1 $47.50 | u, frame cut into @R, , , 6.00
12 2 $40.00 | u, f-vf, ,, 12.00
13 6 $29.00 | u, Vi, , , 9.00
14 27 $35.00 | u, vf, corrner thin, , , 5.00
15 | Thurn und Taxis 3 $16.00 | u, frame cut into at B, , , 2.50
16 5 $22.50 | u, frame cut into, , , 2.00
u, 4 margins, part of neighboring
17 7 $30.00 | stamp at B, ,, 12.00
18 10 $52.50 | U,3 margins,frame cutinto at B, , , 6.00
19 12 $52.50 | u, frame cutintoatT, ,, 9.00

2007-September-perf-dispatch
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Lot # Country ScottNo. | Cat$ Description Min Bid
3 narrow margins,u, frame @ R cut
20 19 $120.00 | into, , , 12.00
21 43 $60.00 | u, frame touched @ T, cutin @ B, , , 6.00
u, large thin, frame cutinto, little nick, ,
22 49 $80.00 |, 2.50
23 58 $18.00 | u,rouletting just touching T frame, , , 3.00
24 | Wurttemburg 51 $29.00 | u, cutinto rouletting@ T, , , 2.00
m,tiny thin, hinge remnant,perfs touch
25 0-107 $75.00 | T frame, , , 10.00
September Auction

Brother Conti misplaced the material and it will be presented at a later date.

ST AMPFR=E=ST NIN MeEmsS

Our juried show produced these awards:
e First Place — Twisted Caps, Twisted Mail by Gary Hendren — awarded a plush rose
e Second Place — Romancing the Stone by Bob Hanson — awarded a throw blanket
e Third Place — Israel Censorship by David Simmons — awarded a stretch book cover

The awards were the finest available at Walgreen’s given the Exhibits chair’s limited budget and time to find

suitable trinkets. Our judge this year was Tony Brooks of Indianapolis.

2007-September-perf-dispatch
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October, 2007

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4" Monday each month at 8 PM

October Meeting

Since we did not have the September auction in
September, we will have 3 auctions back to back
in October.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 2rd Monday of
the month. The next meeting is November 12"
at Steak ‘n Shake near Olive and 141 at 8:30 AM.

2007 Schedule
October 22........cooviviiiiierieres Jumbo Auction
November 26.........ceeuienrnnens Auction Bux & Election
Tuesday, December 11...................... Holiday Party

Shows
Our dealer members have shows. Nancy
Moellering’s show will be Friday and

Saturday, October 26-28 at the
Heart of St. Charles Banquet
Center.

Gene Stewart has a bourse
the 2nd Saturday of each month
at the Stratford Inn across
from the Chrysler Plant in
Fenton.

2007-October-perf-dispatch
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Saint Louis Patio

The Headsville Post Office is being installed in
its new home in Bellefonte right next to the
Saint Louis Patio. See piciure below. The Patio is
possible by generous donations of St. Louis
collectors. Your last chance to be included on
the commemorative plaque is rapidly
approaching. The minimum donation to be
included on the plaque is $100. We will gladly
accept higher amounts. It is our understanding
that the St. Louis Patio will be dedicated in the
spring. See David Straight or Alan Barasch
for information.

Auctions

The September auction material was found and
is being auctioned this month.

Auction Bux

You remember the Auction Bux that you receive
every month for doing stuff? Well, in November
we have a way to spend them.

Our annual sale includes a lot of donated
material. There are usually some books, stamps
supplies and other phllatehc .

trash.

So bring
your Bux in November. We
will have some contests to earn extra Bux before
we begin the sale. See you there!

20



Officers — 2007

© 2007 Greater Mound City Stamp Club, Inc
GMCSC is registered with the State of Missouri

President .......c.cceevuvennnn. Tom Minor (314-645-4451)
Vice-President................. Joe Conti (314-838-6342) Important Announcement
Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261) . .
Secretary .....ccccceeeeeeee. Alan Barasch (314-994-1243) If there is a speaker th,aj[ you unld l,lke us to
Buxs Banker.....cocovvviiviiiiiinecrcreeeeans Gene Stewart get, perhaps you can facilitate getting him.
Dispatch Editor & Librarian................ Alan Barasch http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm
Follow links on this page for information
about other local clubs, shows, and maps
to the shows.
October Auction
Lot# | Country | ScottNo.| Cat$ Description Min Bid | Owner #
1 | Denmark 33b 27.5 | u, rounded corner 4.00 254
2 | France 66 55| U,VF, TEAR 6.00
3 | Norway 8 $10.00 | U, NARROW L & B MARGINS, , , 2.00
4 | Venezula 7 $90.00 | U, VERY NARROW TO NO MARGINS, , 10.00
5 | France N-3 $85.00 | U, F-VF, REPAIRED TEAR, , , 12.00
6 | Germany 16 $35.00 | M, NG, VF, ROUNDED CORNER, , , 2.50
7 | Queensland 51a $25.00 | U, PERFS CUT B FRAME, , , 3.00
8 | Usa 208 $100.00 | U, F-VF, SE@ L, , , 12.00 321
9 229 $130.00 | U, F-VF, PIN HOLE IN MARGIN, , , 12.00
10 238 $70.00 | U, VF,SHORT TOOTH, THIN TOOTH, , , 10.00
11 257 $17.50 | U, VF, SHORT TOOTH, , , 2.50
12 337 $50.00 | M, HINGE REMNANT,F-VF, , , 12.50
13 345 $20.00 | M,VF, , , 6.00
14 427, $35.00 | M, NG, 2 NIBBLED PERFS/F, , , 3.00
15 | Worldwide $46.80 | Statesmen Album with stamps 10.00 SK
German States
Lot # Country Scott No. | Cat$ Description Min Bid
u,vf,frame touched at |,clean cut into
1 | Baden 2a $24.00 | design, , , 3.00
2 3 $40.00 | u, frame cutinto atr, , , 5.00
3 6 $17.50 | u, frame cut into, , , 2.50
4 19 $11.00 | u,vf,,, 3.00
5 | Bavaria 4 $13.00 | frame touched @R,u, , , 2.00
6 18 $40.00 | u, center thin, 4 narrow margins, , , 4.00
7 6 $210.00 | u, Vi, thins, , , 20.00
8 | No German Confederation 8 $37.50 | u, f-vf9.00, , ,
9 1°0 $8.75 | u, f-vf, , , 2.50
10 12 $67.50 | u, tiny tear, perfs cut | frame, , , 6.00
11 | Prussia 1 $47.50 | u, frame cut into @R, , , 6.00
12 2 $40.00 | u, f-vf, ,, 12.00
13 6 $29.00 | u, i, ,, 9.00
14 27 $35.00 | u, vf, corrner thin, , , 5.00
15 | Thurn und Taxis 3 $16.00 | u, frame cut into at B, , , 2.50
16 5 $22.50 | u, frame cut into, , , 2.00
u, 4 margins, part of neighboring
17 7 $30.00 | stamp at B, , , 12.00
18 10 $52.50 | U,3 margins,frame cut into at B, , , 6.00

2007-October-perf-dispatch
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Lot # Country ScottNo. | Cat$ Description Min Bid
19 12 $52.50 | u, framecutintoatT, ,, 9.00
3 narrow margins,u, frame @ R cut
20 19 $120.00 | into, , , 12.00
21 43 $60.00 | u, frame touched @ T, cutin @ B, , , 6.00
u, large thin, frame cut into, little nick, ,
22 49 $80.00 | , 2.50
23 58 $18.00 | u,rouletting just touching T frame, , , 3.00
24 | Wurttemburg 51 $29.00 | u, cutinto rouletting@ T, , , 2.00
m,tiny thin, hinge remnant,perfs touch
25 0-107 $75.00 | T frame, , , 10.00
September Auction
Lot # Country ScottNo. | Cat$ Description Min Bid | Owner #
1 | Great Britain 210-220 21.85 | u, vf 5.50 254
2 | Brazil 458 6.5 | M,\VF 2.00
3 | Switzerland 190-192 $13.75 | U,VF #190 HAS HINGE THIN, , , 3.00
4 | Dominican Republic 388 $7.25 | M,VF, , , 2.00
5 | Brazil J-37 $30.00 | XF,M,DG, , , 6.00
6 | Ascension 46a $6.75 | M,F-VF, , , 2.00
7 | Germany 3 $35.00 | U,VF,FEW CLIPPED PERFS,, , 5.00
8 | Strait Settlement 243 $19.00 | M,VF, ,, 5.00
U,SMALL THIN, 2 NARROW
9 | France N1 $70.00 | MARGINS, , , 9.00
10 | Brazil 585 $7.00 | MNH,F-VF, , , 2.00
11 73 $17.50 | U,SERRATE CUT T FRAME, , , 2.00
12 | Austria B-3/7 $10.50 | U,VF, ,, 3.00
13 | Strait Settlement 149 $7.00 | m,vf 2.00
14 | Great Britain 118 $9.00 | U, F-VF, ,, 2.00
15 | New South Wales 80a $17.50 | M,F-VF,HR, ,, 4.00
16 | Strait Settlement 57 $52.50 | U, PERFS CUT T FRAME, , , 8.00
17 | USA 2216/19 $15.00 | MNH,F-VF, , , 10.00 107
U, TOWN CANCEL,BR CARMINE
18 | USA 26 $25.00 | COLOR,PERFSCUT @ T, ,, 3.00 321
M,PERFS BARELY CUT R
19 235 $85.00 | FRAME, , , 12.00
M,NG,PERFS TOUCHT FRAME,
20 287 $150.00 | ,, 15.00
21 378 $32.50 | M,NG,F-VF, , , 4.00
22 350 $40.00 | M,HR,VF, ,, 10.00
23 561 $14.00 | M,HR,VF, ,, 3.50
24 586 $18.00 | M,HR,NARROW T MARGIN, , , 3.00
25 612 $30.00 | MNH,NARROW R MARGIN, , , 6.00
26 647/8 $18.00 | MNH,VF, , , 5.00
27 C-24 $10.50 | U,F-VF, ,, 2.50
28 CE2 $0.50 | MNH,F-VF, , | 0.20 107

2007-October-perf-dispatch
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oevember-perf-dispateh--------------------------------

Where Parkway Central High School
Woodsmill Road

When 4™ Monday each month at 8 PM

November Meeting

In November, we always have two orders of
business; we have the election of officers for the
coming year and we have the Auction Bux sale.

Remember to bring the Auction Bux that you
have accumulated all year.

Bux dated before 2007 are accepted at V2 of face
value. The meeting begins with a philatelic trivia
contest with the room split into two teams; both
anxious to earn extra Bux. We want everyone to
have some Auction Bux to start the night.

The Auction list is on a separate page. Many
interesting items have accumulated this year.
Come early to view lots.

Breakfast Club Meeting

The Breakfast group meets the 2rd Monday of
the month. The next meeting is December 10"
at Steak ‘n Shake in Chesterfield at 8:30 AM.

2007-2008 Schedule

November 24........ccoovvvvniiiiiiiniiiiennee Board Meeting
November 26.............. Elections & Auction Bux Sale
December 11.......cccooeeeeennie Holiday Party (details)
January 28, 2008 ..........cceeeeinnns Falkland Flyspecks
February 25.......cccvveeiiiniiiiiinnnnnnn, Something Kewl
Feb 29-March 2.........ccceeviiiiiiiiinniiiennnes Stamp Expo
| o TBA

Holiday Party Reservations

Holiday Party

The GSLSC Holiday Party will be held on
Tuesday, December 11t at Orlando Garden,
McKelvey & Dorsett Roads in Maryland Heights
(same as last year). Appetizers and drinks (open
bar) start at 6:30 PM and the dinner buffet at
7:15. Menu includes:

e Beef and Chicken

e Green beans Almandine
e Rice

e Rolls

e Drinks

[ ]

Dessert — Sheet cake & Sugar-free Cake

Entertainment includes the usual Puzzles and
Games; fun for the whole family. Gary and
Lynda Hendren plans all year finding fun games
for the night.

Cost is a modest $15 per person (the club
subsidizes the rest).

Reservations are due by 4 December 2007. Use
the handy coupon at the bottom of this page.

Dues

Dues ($5 for individual or $6 for family
membership) can be included with dinner check
or pay in January.

SWwWap S5essiorn

If you want to swap stamps, come around 7:00
to the meeting. We will endeavor to have
someone arrive early to let you in.

Name

Please reserve # places

Spouse

for me at $15 per
person.

Other

Reservations are due by 12/04/2007 to: Gary Hendren, 12737 Glenage Drive, Maryland

Heights, MO 63043
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Officers — 2007

President ......cccccvvvvveenens Tom Minor (314-645-4451)
Vice-President................. Joe Conti (636-327-5569)
Treasurer................. Gary Hendren (314-576-5261)
Secretary .........oeeeeeeee Alan Barasch (314-994-1243)
Librarian.......ccccvrveeeiinniieeieeeis Alan Barasch
Buxs Banker........occcvveueiiiniiiiccinnnnnn, Gene Stewart
Dispatch Editor........uceviiiiiiiinniniiinnins Alan Barasch
© 2007 Greater St. Louis Stamp Club, Inc

Auction

The list is below. Remember — a lot will not
open on the floor unless a bid is placed on it
during the look period.

Lots should be turned in to Joe Conti
(papaconti@sbcglobal.net) by the time of the
breakfast meeting.

Important Announcement

The board of officers met on November 24t and
planned a nice array of meeting topics for the
next year.

If there is a speaker that you would like us to
get, perhaps you can facilitate getting him.

http://www.MoPhil.org/GSLSC.htm
Follow links on this page for information

about other local clubs, shows, and maps
to the shows.

December Meeting

The only meeting in December is the Holiday
Party. There will not be a newsletter before that
event. Bring your spouse and/or significant
other!

GMCSC Auction Bux ~
Don’t leave
home without
‘em!

Please Nofe:

cinBo st only vaten ritd ewsee

2007-November-perf-dispatch
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